Original for payment

J-17019/03/2016 DDU-GKY part-1 (17/C)
Government of India
Ministry of Rural Development
(Department of Rural Development)
(Rural Skills Division)

Sines Re

दिनेश कुभार / DINESH KUMAR उप सचिव / Deputy Secretary भारत सरकार / Government of India ग्रामीण विकास मंत्रालय / M/o Rural Development कृषि भक्ते अर्थ क्रिकेटिकेटी स्रोडो Bhawan, New Delhi

Dated: 17th November, 2022

To, The Pay & Accounts Officer Ministry of Rural Development Krishi Bhavan, New Delhi.

Sub:- Release of 1st tranche of 1st installment of administrative cost for the Financial Year 2022-23 for implementation of DDUGKY in the State of Himachal Pradesh by Himachal Pradesh State Rural Livelihoods Mission Society.-Regarding.

I am directed to convey the sanction of the President of India for the payment of grant-in-aid amounting to Rs.8,94,000.00(Rupees Eight Lakh Ninety-four Thousand Only) to the State Government of Himachal Pradesh towards 1st tranche of 1st installment of administrative cost for the Financial Year 2022-23 of Central share for implementation of DDUGKY in the State of Himachal Pradesh by Himachal Pradesh State Rural Livelihoods Mission Society. The amount proposed to be released is Rs.42,56,000.00, out of this, Rs.8,94,000.00 (21% Rounded of to nearest thousand) is being released under this order.

Chang. 17/11/2022

2. The State Government shall transfer its matching share as per fund sharing ratio of 90:10, into concerned SNA,s account of Himachal Pradesh State Rural Livelihoods Mission Society, "Acount Name in Bank- M/S. DDUGKY HP SNA, Bank- ICICI Bank, Kasumpti Shimla., IFSC Code–ICIC0003668, Account No.366801000422" positively within 21 days of its receipt. The Central share shall not be diverted to the Personal Deposit (PD) account or any other account by the State Government. The factum of release of these funds must be registered in the Public Financial Management System (PFMS). The State Government is requested to endorse a copy of the release order of funds to Himachal Pradesh State Rural Livelihoods Mission Society and to the Central Government addressed as under:-

(Dinesh Kumar)
Deputy Secretary (Training/RS)
Ministry of Rural Development
7th Floor, NDCC-II Building,
Jai Singh Road, New Delhi – 110001
Tel. No. 011-23461746

The expenditure is debitable to following budget head of the Ministry for 2022-23

to remaining budget meda of the Million y for 2022-20
Department of Rural Development
Grants-in aid to State Governments (Major Head)
Centrally Sponsored Schemes
Scheduled Tribe Component
National Rural Livelihood Mission
DeenDayalUpadhyayaGrameenKaushalyaYojana- DDU-GKY
Grants-in-aid-General

4. Section Officer Skills (DDO-208040) will be the Drawing and Disbursing Officer for this purpose. The Pay and Accounts Officer, Ministry of Rural Development (Tele: 011-23070539) is requested to release the amount Rs.8,94,000.00(Rupees Eight Lakh Ninety-four Thousand Only) to the State Government of Himachal Pradesh.

5. Any interest earned by the HPSRLM be deposited immediately in the consolidated fund of India account as per details given as Under:

Bank Name State Bank of India, Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi Bank Account No.(Receipt) 61001473347 IFSC Code NO. SBIN0031936

The receipt of interest deposited in above account be sent to this ministry forthwith.

- State shall follow/comply with the guidelines/procedure prescribed in Ministry of 6. Finance, Department of Expenditure, OM No. F. No. 1(13)PFMS/FCD/2020 dated: 23.03.2021, 30.06.2021 and subsequent instructions issued in this regard from time to time.
- REAT module for DDU-GKY is being implemented in State Government of Himachal Pradesh.
- 8. The accounts of the SRLM will be open to audit by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India and the internal Audit of the Principal Accounts Office of the Ministry of Rural Development under Chief Controller of Accounts, in terms of Rule 236 (1) of the General Financial Rules 2017.
- No Utilization Certificate is pending against Himachal Pradesh State Rural Livelihoods Mission Society under DDU-GKY.
- 10. The sanction of Administrative cost is subject to the following Terms and Conditions:
 - (a) The State shall appoint a dedicated Chief Operating Officer (COO) for Skills as per section 4.1.1 of DDUGKY guidelines within one month of the issuance of this Sanction order
 - The State shall appoint eight State Project Managers (SPMs) to support COO (Skills) within four months of issuance of this sanction order to address the key functions like concurrent monitoring, Standards and Quality Assurance, Partnership Engagement, Training & Development, Mobilization & IEC, Post Placement Tracking, Project Appraisal and Fund releases.
 - The State shall take action to onboard a Technical Support Agency (TSA) or an equivalent arrangement within six months of issuance of this sanction order for supporting capacity building, monitoring related activities to achieve the objectives of the programme.
- This issues under the delegated powers of this Ministry and with the concurrence of 11. its Integrated Finance Division vide their U.O. No.631/Finance/2022-23/Dated:16.11.2022.

Yours faithfully,

est be

(Dinesh Kumar) Deputy Secretary (Fraining/RS)

Copy to:

- 1. The Principal Secretary, Finance Department, Government of Himachal Practice प्राप्त सरकार/Government of India
 2. The Principal Secretary Rural Development Dept. Covernment of Himachal Practice प्राप्ति सरकार/Mo Rural Development
- 2. The Principal Secretary, Rural Development Dept., Government of Himachal Fraces In Bhawan, New Delhi
- 3. The Chief Executive Officer, Himachal Pradesh State Rural Livelihoods Mission Society .
- 4. NABCONS, New Delhi
- 5. Rural Development Division, Niti Aayog, New Delhi
- 6. Director (AMG-II), office of the Principal Director of Audit, Economic and Service Ministries, AGCR Building, IP Estate New Delhi-110002
- 7. Accountant General, Government of Himachal Pradesh -171003
- 8. Dy. Controller of Accounts, Ministry of Rural Development, Krishi Bhavan, New Delhi
- 9. The Director, Rural Development Department, Govt. of Himachal Pradesh
- 10. Guard file, B&A section / Fin. II section, US-NRLM.